BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF PROHIBITING)		
ENGINE BRAKING ON PUBLIC)	RESOLUTION NO.	
ROADS WITHIN LANCASTER)		
COUNTY)		

WHEREAS, pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT. § 60-680 provides that any local authority may adopt other traffic regulations not prohibited by state law or contrary to state law; and

WHEREAS, the Lancaster County Board of County Commissioners ("Board") is a local authority pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT. § 60-628; and

WHEREAS, the Board after careful study has determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Lancaster County to adopt such a regulation prohibiting engine braking as posted on public roads in Lancaster County that are subject to the jurisdiction of the Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board that engine braking should be and hereby is prohibited as posted on public roads in Lancaster County that are subject to the jurisdiction of the Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon approval of this Resolution, Lancaster County Resolution R-03-0106 is hereby rescinded.

DATED this 23rd day of January, 2018, at the County-City Building, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska.

	BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA
APPROVED AS TO FORM this 23rd day of January, 2018.	
Deputy County Attorney for JOE KELLY County Attorney	